CH \$40.00 07585

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM402181 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

EFFECTIVE DATE: 09/29/2015

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
K & W Popcorn, Inc.		10/12/2016	Corporation: MISSOURI

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Preferred Popcorn, L.LC.	
Street Address:	dress: 1132 9th Road	
City:	Chapman	
State/Country: NEBRASKA		
Postal Code:	Postal Code: 68827	
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: NEBRASKA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0758522	DYNAMITE POP CORN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8167531536

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 816.374.0523

Email: uspt@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: Marcia J. Rodgers

Address Line 1: 900 W 48th Place

Address Line 2: Suite 900

Address Line 4: Kansas City, MISSOURI 64112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	087711554179	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marcia J. Rodgers	
SIGNATURE:	/Marcia J. Rodgers/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/17/2016	

Total Attachments: 3

source=PreferredpopcornAsignment#page1.tif source=PreferredpopcornAsignment#page2.tif source=PreferredpopcornAsignment#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005901 FRAME: 0195

900381619

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, K & W Popcorn, Inc., a Missouri corporation having offices at 710 East 24th Street, Trenton, MO 64683, has adopted and used in commerce the following trademark (the "Mark") and has obtained the following registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Mark

Registration No.

Reg. Date

DYNAMITE POP CORN and Design

758,522

October 15, 1963



WHEREAS, Preferred Popcorn, L.L.C., a Nebraska Limited Liability Company having offices at 1132 9th Road, Chapman, NE 68827, and K & W Popcorn, Inc. have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement effective September 29, 2015 including a Trademark Assignment Agreement transferring the above-referenced trademark and registration, including all goodwill and all other rights; and

WHEREAS, in addition to the aforementioned Trademark Assignment Agreement, the parties wish to enter into a short form Assignment Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, K & W Popcorn, Inc. hereby assigns to Preferred Popcorn, L.L.C., to be effective *nunc pro tunc* as of the 29th day of September, 2015, all right, title and interest in and to the above-noted trademark and all registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, including all common law rights and all rights and claims for damages by reason of past infringements of said Mark, with the right to sue and collect therefor.

Executed to be effective *nunc pro tunc* as of the 29th day of September, 2015 ("**Effective Date**):"

54793666.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005901 FRAME: 0196

Date: 10-12-16 P	y: Norman R. Krug, President
STATE OF <u>Nebraska</u>) ss. COUNTY OF <u>Merrick</u>)	
State and county aforesaid, came Norman depose and state that he is the Chairman	2016, before me, a Notary Public in and for the K. Krug , who being duly sworn, did of K & W Popcorn, Inc., the Corporation at he executed said instrument on behalf of said
Oora F. Cumicefron Notary Public	GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska DORA F. CUNNINGHAM My Comm. Pro. October 31, 2019

My Commission Expires:

October 31, 2019

Date: 10-12-16	K & W POPCORN, INC.
	By: William D. Kennebeck, President
STATE OF Missouri	
COUNTY OF Crundy) ss.	
On this 12th day of 0xtobol	, 2016, before me, a Notary Public in and for the
	in Kenne beek, who being duly sworn, did
depose and state that he is the	of K & W Popcorn, Inc., the Corporation
described in the foregoing instrument and	that he executed said instrument on behalf of said
Corporation with full authority to do so.	
andolphon	
State C My Co	ANGELA JOHNSON otary Public - Notary Seal of Missouri, Grundy County commission # 14621431 mmission Expires Jun 4, 2018
My Commission Expires:	
June 4, 2018	

RECORDED: 10/17/2016